# 507169792 03/10/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7216638

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TERRY LALL	03/08/2022
RAJIV SINGAL	03/08/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FORETELL AI INC.	
Street Address:	61 YORKVILLE AVENUE, SUITE 710	
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5R 1B7	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9336481

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (302)656-8920

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 302-622-4226

Email:dmcgregor@foxrothschild.comCorrespondent Name:DEANNA M. MCGREGORAddress Line 1:997 LENOX DRIVE, BLDG. #3

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	046079.00002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEANNA M. MCGREGOR	
SIGNATURE:	/-d-/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2022	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Executed Patent Assignment 9336481#page1.tif source=Executed Patent Assignment 9336481#page2.tif

507169792 PATENT REEL: 059216 FRAME: 0929

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Assignment of Patent is effective as of <u>VARU 08-2022</u> by and between Terry Lall and Rajiv Singal (collectively, "<u>Assignor</u>") and Foretell Al Inc. ("<u>Assignee</u>")

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No 9,336,481 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the rights in Assignor's Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which patents are granted or renewed as fully and entirely as the same would have been held or enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment of Patent (this "Assignment") had not been made, including, but not limited to, (i) all patents, patent applications, reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reexamination certificates claiming priority to the Patent, and (ii) all rights and claims, including claims for damages, lost profits, royalties and benefits arising because of any past, present and future infringements, misappropriations or other violations of the Patent, and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns; all of the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term thereof.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any other country, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed, construed and enforced in accordance with the internal substantive laws of the State of Delaware (without regard to the laws of conflict that might otherwise apply) as to all matters, including matters of validity, construction, effect, performance and remedies.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts (including by means of facsimile or electronic transmission in portable document format (PDF)), each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties; it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterparts.

[Signature Page Follows]

131514758.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed and delivered this Assignment of Patent as of the date first above written.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Name: Terry Lall

Name: Rajiv Singal

ASSIGNEE

Name: Terry Lall

Title: Director, Foretell Al Inc.

PATENT

REEL: 059216 FRAME: 0931